HOUSE No. 2537

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Harold P. Naughton, Jr.

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the retirement of Ruthanne Adams.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Harold P. Naughton, Jr.	12th Worcester
Harriette L. Chandler	First Worcester

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE HOUSE, NO. 2671 OF 2007-2008.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand and Nine

AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE RETIREMENT OF RUTHANNE ADAMS.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the Massachusetts Teachers' Retirement
- 2 Board is hereby authorized and directed to allow Ms. Ruthanne Adams to purchase up to four years of
- 3 creditable service for the years employed as the Dean of Curriculum and Instruction for Virtual High
- 4 School; provided that no credit shall be allowed unless said Ruthanne Adams has paid into the Annuity
- 5 Savings Fund of the teachers' retirement system by the date of her retirement, in one sum or in
- 6 installments, upon such terms and conditions as the board may prescribe, an amount equal to the
- 7 deductions that would have been withheld had Ms. Ruthanne Adams continued in service, as determined
- 8 by the board, together with regular interest.